
Agenda compiled by: 
Guy Close 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 24 74356 

 
 
 

Principal Scrutiny Advisor: 
Kate Arscott 
Tel: 24 74189 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 
 
 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN'S SERVICES) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 

Thursday, 9th July, 2009 at 9.45 am 
 

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.15 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

B Cleasby - Horsforth; 

J Dowson - Chapel Allerton; 

G Driver - Middleton Park; 

R D Feldman - Alwoodley; 

B Gettings - Morley North; 

W Hyde (Chair) - Temple Newsam; 

G Kirkland - Otley and Yeadon; 

B Lancaster - Moortown; 

K Renshaw - Ardsley and Robin Hood; 

B Selby - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

E Taylor - Chapel Allerton; 

 
Co-opted Members (Voting) 

Mr E A Britten - Church Representative (Catholic) 
Prof P H J H Gosden - Church Representative (Church of England) 
Mr B Wanyonyi - Parent Governor Representative (Secondary) 
Mr I Falkingham - Parent Governor Representative (Special) 
Mrs S Knights - Parent Governor Representative (Primary) 

 
Co-opted Members (Non-Voting) 

Ms C Johnson - Teacher Representative 
Ms C Foote - Teacher Representative 
Mrs S Hutchinson - Early Years Development and Childcare Partnership 
Ms J Morris-Boam - Leeds VOICE Children and Young People Services 

Forum Representative 
Ms T Kayani - Leeds Youth Work Partnership Representative 

 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded.) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting.) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 No exempt items or information have 

been identified on this agenda. 
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.  
 
(The special circumstance shall be specified in the 
minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members’ 
Code of Conduct.  
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 11TH JUNE 2009 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 11th June 2009. 
 

1 - 6 

7   
 

  REQUEST FOR SCRUTINY - CITY OF LEEDS 
HIGH SCHOOL 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development which invites 
the Board to consider a request for scrutiny relating 
to consultation on the proposal to close City of 
Leeds High School and replace it with an 
Academy. 
 

7 - 10 

8   
 

  LEEDS STRATEGIC PLAN PERFORMANCE 
REPORT FOR QUARTER 4 2008/09 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Head of 
Policy, Performance and Improvement which 
outlines progress against improvement priorities 
relevant to the Board at Quarter 4 2008/09. 
 

11 - 
64 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  SCRUTINY INQUIRY - 14-19 EDUCATION 
REVIEW 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development which updates 
Members on progress with the 14-19 education 
review. 
 

65 - 
74 

10   
 

  YOUTH SERVICE USER AND NON-USER 
SURVEYS 2009 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Director 
of Children’s Services presenting the Youth 
Service user and non-user surveys 2009. 
 

75 - 
114 

11   
 

  DRAFT TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR 
SCRUTINY INQUIRY - POPULATION GROWTH 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development which invites 
the Board to agree terms of reference on the 
implications of population growth for children’s 
services in Leeds. 
 

115 - 
116 

12   
 

  WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To receive a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development which outlines the Scrutiny 
Board’s work programme for the remainder of the 
current municipal year. 
 

117 - 
146 

13   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note that the next meeting of the Board will be 
held on Thursday 17th September 2009 at 9.45 am 
with a pre meeting for Board Members at 9.15 am. 
 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 9th July, 2009 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN'S SERVICES) 
 

THURSDAY, 11TH JUNE, 2009 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor W Hyde in the Chair 

 Councillors B Cleasby, G Driver, R D Feldman, 
G Kirkland, B Lancaster, K Renshaw and E Taylor 
 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (VOTING): 
 

 Mr E A Britten - Church Representative 
(Catholic) 

 Prof P H J H Gosden - Church Representative 
(Church of England) 

 Mrs S Knights - Parent Governor 
Representative (Primary) 

 Mr B Wanyonyi - Parent Governor 
Representative (Secondary) 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (NON-VOTING): 
 

 Ms C Foote - Teacher Representative 
 
 
 

1 Chair's Opening Remarks.  
 

The Chair welcomed everyone present to the first meeting of the Scrutiny 
Board (Children’s Services) of the 2009/10 Municipal Year. 
 

2 Declaration of Interests  
 

Councillor Driver declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 10, Corporate 
Governance and Audit Committee Referral, due to his membership of the 
Corporate Governance and Audit Committee.  (minute No. 136 refers.) 
 
 

3 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Dowson, 
Gettings and Selby; and Co-opted Members: Mr Falkingham, Ms Johnson, 
Mrs Hutchinson, Ms J Morris-Boam and Ms T Kayani. 
 

4 Minutes - 7th May 2009  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 May 2009, be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

5 Appointment of Co-opted Members  
 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 9th July, 2009 

 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development sought 
Member’s approval for the appointment of Co-opted Members to the Board.  
Details of current arrangements were contained in the report. 
 
RESOLVED –   
 
(1) That the re-appointment of Professor Gosden (Church Representative - 
Church of England) and Mr Britten (Church Representative - Roman Catholic) 
as voting co-opted members of the Board for 2009/10 be confirmed; 
  

(2) That the continued appointment of Mr Wanyonyi (Parent Governor 
Representative - Secondary), Mr Falkingham (Parent Governor 
Representative - Special) and Mrs Knights (Parent Governor Representative - 
Primary) be noted; 
  

(3) That Ms Foote and Ms Johnson (Teacher Representatives), Mrs 
Hutchinson (Early Years Development and Childcare Partnership 
Representative), Ms Kayani 
[...]
r schools – how to change the way that communities engaged with 
schools and how the police could be involved in learning. 

• How to assist those not in education, employment or training (NEETs).  
It was suggested that a representative of Prospects be invited to a 
future meeting to discuss this. 

• Personal, Health and Social Education (PHSE) – issues surrounding 
the provision of sex and relationships education and different levels of 
teaching across schools.  Related issues included teenage conception 
rates. 

• Improving attendance. 

• The impact of different models of school organisation including trusts, 
federations and academies. 

• Sharing of best practice between schools. 
 
RESOLVED – That the information presented with the report and discussion 
with those present be used towards the development of the Board’s Work 
Programme. 
 
(Councillor Driver declared an interest in this item as a prospective governor 
at the College of Building. Councillor Renshaw declared an interest in this 
item as a governor at Seven Hill Primary, East Ardsley Primary and Rodillian 
High Schools. Councillor Lancaster declared an interest in this item in relation 
to her roles as governor at Carr Manor High School and member of the West 
Yorkshire Police Authority.) 
 

8 Corporate Governance and Audit Committee referral  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
gave details on a referral for scrutiny from Corporate Governance and Audit 
Committee. 
 
The following concerns had been highlighted by the Corporate Governance 
and Audit Committee following receipt of the Audit Commission’s Annual Audit 
and Inspection Letter: 
 

• The outcomes relating to Children and Young People, particularly 
infant mortality, fostering and the timeliness of reviews of looked after 
children, and whether they were caused by problems with leadership 
and management or resources; 

• The high proportion of young people not in employment, education or 
train
[...]
tnerships) in its report.  Further discussion focussed on funding 
for VCFS organisations and concern that further scrutiny of related areas 
could lead to duplication. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted and comment be submitted back to 
Executive Board. 
 

11 Determining the Work Programme for 2009/10  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
requested Members to determine the Work Programme for 2009/10.  A draft 
work programme was appended to the report. 
 
Further to earlier discussion, the following issues were highlighted: 
 

• Primary school places and effects of the increase in birth rates and the 
Rose Review. 

• Post 16 Special Educational Needs provision. 

• Safeguarding 

• NEETs 

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 9th July, 2009 

 

• Quarterly Performance Information 
 
It was also suggested that new Members needed to be contacted regarding 
availability for ongoing Working Groups. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report and discussion be noted and that the Principal 
Scrutiny Adviser produce a draft work programme based on the earlier 
discussion of priority issues, to be confirmed at the next meeting of the Board. 
 
(Councillors Lancaster and Feldman left the meeting at 12.00 and 12.15 
respectively during consideration of this item.) 
 

12 Draft Report - Education Standards - Entering the Education System  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted the draft report 
following the Board’s Inquiry into Education Standards – Entering the 
Education System. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the Board’s final report and recommendations be agreed. 
(2) That a formal response to the recommendations be produced in line 

with normal procedures for scrutiny inquiry reports. 
 

13 Dates of Future Meetings  
 

Thursday, 9 July 2009 
Thursday, 17 September 2009 
Thursday, 15 October 2009 
Thursday, 12 November 2009 
Thursday, 10 December 2009 
Thursday, 28 January 2010 
Thursday, 25 February 2010 
Thursday, 25 March 2010 
Thursday, 22 April 2010 
 
 
 

Page 6



 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services) 
 
Date: 9 July 2009 
 
Subject: Request for Scrutiny – City of Leeds High School 
 

        
 
 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 A request for scrutiny has been received from Councillors Ewens and Pryke, who 

have been invited to attend the Board meeting to briefly outline the reason for the 
request. The request relates to consultation on the proposal to close City of Leeds 
High School and replace it with an Academy. A letter from the councillors is attached. 

1.2 The Scrutiny Board Procedure Rules state that a Board “…..shall consider a request 
from any (other) source to conduct an Inquiry.  All such requests for an Inquiry must 
be submitted in writing to the Proper Officer. The Proper Officer shall add the request 
to the agenda for the next Ordinary Meeting of the relevant Scrutiny Board. The 
Proper Office shall acknowledge all such requests for an Inquiry. At the next Ordinary 
Meeting, the Scrutiny Board shall consider any request for an Inquiry which the Proper 
Officer has added to the agenda.  

1.3 Where the request has not come from the Executive or the Council, the person or 
body making the request will be invited to attend the Board’s meeting to explain the 
reasons for the request. The Scrutiny Board Chair will decide how much time will be 
given to the person or body for addressing the Scrutiny Board. The Proper Officer will 
inform whoever submitted the request and any other relevant parties about the 
decision of the Scrutiny Board.” 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: Kate Arscott 
 

Tel: 247 4189 

Agenda Item 7

Page 7



2.0 OPTIONS FOR INVESTIGATIONS AND INQUIRIES 
 
2.1 The Scrutiny Board is required to consider whether an Inquiry into this matter is 

appropriate and if so, what form that Inquiry shall take. 
 

2.2 When deciding whether the Board will pursue a request for Scrutiny, it is important for 
Members to consider the request in the context of the Board’s terms of reference, its 
existing Work Programme and commitments. 

 

3.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

3.1 The Board is asked to consider the request for Scrutiny and to consider whether 
further investigation is to be undertaken. 

 
 
Background papers 
 
Scrutiny Board Procedure Rules 

Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



 

Report of the Head of Policy, Performance and Improvement 
 
Children’s Services Scrutiny Board 
 
Date: 9th July 2009 
 
Subject: Leeds Strategic Plan Performance Report for Quarter 4 2008/09 
 

        
 

 
 
1.0  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

Since April 2008 and the introduction of the Leeds Strategic Plan and Council 
Business Plan we have seen a significant change to the council’s accountability 
processes, in particular, the identification of lead and contributory officers for each 
improvement priority and the introduction of a reporting process that will provide a 
single source of performance information to be used by the full range of different 
stakeholders in the accountability process. 

 
At the end of the first year of delivery of the Leeds Strategic Plan and Local Area 
Agreement this report provides an overview by exception (i.e. red and amber) on the 
progress against improvement priorities relevant to the Board at Quarter 4 2008/09.  

 
2.0 Purpose of this Report 

2.1 This report provides a strategic overview of performance against those improvement 
priorities within the Leeds Strategic Plan 2008-11, and specifically in relation to 
Children’s Services  priorities.  In particular the Action Tracker Summary Sheet 
(appendix 1) provides an overall assessment of progress against each of the 
improvement priorities relevant to the Board; a rating of Red, Amber or Green is 
applied to indicate the status of each im
[...]
u
n
it
y
/F

a
it
h
 S

e
c
to

r.

W
h
ils

t 
th

e
 s

y
s
te

m
 i
s
 b

e
in

g
 t
ri
e
d
 a

n
d
 t
e
s
te

d
 d

a
ta

 c
o
n
c
e
rn

s
 c

a
n
n
o
t 
b
e
 r

u
le

d
 o

u
t.

A
t 
th

e
 c

lo
s
e
 o

f 
q
u
a
rt

e
r 

fo
u
r,

 3
8
2
6
 c

h
ild

re
n
 a

n
d
 y

o
u
n
g
 p

e
o
p
le

 h
a
d
 b

e
e
n
 i
n
v
o
lv

e
d
 i
n
 p

o
s
it
iv

e
 a

c
ti
v
it
y
 w

h
ic

h
 e

x
c
e
e
d
e
d
 t
h
e
 p

re
d
ic

te
d
 f
u
ll 

y
e
a
r 

re
s
u
lt
 b

y
 1

8
2
6
. 
  
T

h
e
 l
a
rg

e
 i
n
c
re

a
s
e
 h

a
s
 

b
e
e
n
 a

c
h
ie

v
e
d
 b

y
 u

ti
lis

in
g
 a

d
d
it
io

n
a
l 
P

A
Y

P
 P

lu
s
 f
u
n
d
in

g
 a

w
a
rd

e
d
 i
n
 2

0
0
8
 a

n
d
 a

s
 p

re
d
ic

te
d
 i
n
 q

u
a
rt

e
r 

3
 m

o
s
t 
p
ro

je
c
ts

 c
a
u
g
h
t 
u
p
 w

it
h
 t
h
e
 m

o
n
it
o
ri
n
g
 r

e
q
u
ir
e
m

e
n
ts

 d
u
ri
n
g
 Q

4
 a

n
d
 

s
u
b
m

it
te

d
 m

o
n
it
o
ri
n
g
 f
o
r 

p
ro

je
c
ts

 t
h
a
t 
ra

n
 t
h
ro

u
g
h
o
u
t 
th

e
 y

e
a
r.

Page 63



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services) 
 
Date: 9 July 2009 
 
Subject: Scrutiny Inquiry – 14-19 Education Review 
 

        
 
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The 14-19 education review was one of the Scrutiny Board’s areas of inquiry for the 

2008/09 year, and has been carried forward to this year to complete. A copy of the 
original terms of reference for the inquiry is attached. 

1.2 Given the length of time that has elapsed since the beginning of this inquiry, the 
attached report provides the Board with an update on progress with the 14-19 review. 

1.3 As part of the inquiry the Board agreed that a number of working group activities and 
visits would take place. Members met with a number of providers from schools, 
colleges and the voluntary sector, to discuss their role in the future provision of 14-19 
education in Leeds. In addition, a number of members visited Sheffield to hear about 
their 
[...]

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 

Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services) 
 

Date: 9 July 2009 
 

Subject: Draft Terms of Reference 
 

        
 
 

 

1.0 Introduction 

1.1 At the board’s meeting in June, members agreed to carry out an inquiry into the 
implications of population growth for children’s services in Leeds. 

1.2 Draft terms of reference for the inquiry will be circulated before the meeting.  

 

2.0 Views of the director and executive member 

2.1 The Scrutiny Board Procedure Rules Guidance Notes also require that, before 
embarking on an inquiry, the board seeks and considers the views of the relevant 
director and executive member. These views will need to be taken into account in 
finalising the terms of reference. 

2.2 This topic was suggested by the Executive Members when they attended the board 
meeting in June. Any comments received on the draft terms of reference will be 
reported to the board at the meeting. 

 

3.0 Recommendation 

3.1 The board is requested to agree the terms of reference for the inquiry. 

 

Background papers 

None 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: Kate Arscott 
 

Tel: 247 4189 

Agenda Item 11

Page 115



Page 116

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services) 
 
Date: 9 July 2009 
 
Subject: Work Programme 
 

        
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 A copy of the board’s draft work programme is attached for members’ consideration 

(appendix 1).  
 
1.2 The attached chart reflects the discussions at the board’s June meeting. The first 

sheet sets out a proposal for organizing the Board’s work, which seeks to maximize 
the number of issues that are accommodated within the work programme.  The 
subsequent sheets set out options in relation to
[...]
arrand 

Leader of the Labour Group Councillor Keith Wakefield 

Leader of the Morley Borough 
Independent Group 

Councillor Robert Finnigan 

Advisory Member Councillor Richard Lewis 

 
In cases where Key Decisions to be taken by the Executive Board are not included in the Plan, 5 days notice of the intention to take such 
decisions will be given by way of the agenda for the Executive Board meeting.  

P
a
g
e
 1

4
5



P
a
g
e
 1

4
6

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 11th June 2009
	7 Request for Scrutiny - City of Leeds High School
	Request for Scrutiny - City of Leeds High School - Appendix 1

	8 Leeds Strategic Plan Performance Report for Quarter 4 2008/09
	Leeds Strategic Plan Performance Report for Quarter 4 2008-09 - Appendix 1
	Leeds Strategic Plan Performance Report for Quarter 4 2008-09 - Appendix 2 a
	Leeds Strategic Plan Performance Report for Quarter 4 2008-09 - Appendix 2 b
	Leeds Strategic Plan Performance Report for Quarter 4 2008-09 - Appendix 3

	9 Scrutiny Inquiry - 14-19 Education Review
	Scrutiny Inquiry - 14-19 Education Review - Appendix 1
	Scrutiny Inquiry - 14-19 Education Review - Appendix 2

	10 Youth Service user and non-user surveys 2009
	Youth Service user and non-user surveys 2009 - Appendix 1
	Youth Service user and non-user surveys 2009 - Appendix 2

	11 Draft Terms of Reference for Scrutiny Inquiry - Population Growth
	12 Work Programme
	Work Programme - Appendix 1 a
	Work Programme - Appendix 1 b
	Work Programme - Appendix 1 c
	Work Programme - Appendix 2
	Work Programme - Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 17th September, 2009 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN'S SERVICES) 
 

THURSDAY, 9TH JULY, 2009 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor W Hyde in the Chair 

 Councillors B Cleasby, G Driver, B Gettings, 
B Lancaster, K Renshaw and B Selby 
 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (VOTING): 
 

 Mr E A Britten - Church Representative 
(Catholic) 

 Mr I Falkingham - Parent Governor 
Representative (Special) 

 Prof P H J H Gosden - Church Representative 
(Church of England) 

 Mrs S Knights - Parent Governor 
Representative (Primary) 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (NON-VOTING): 
 

 Ms C Foote - Teacher Representative 
 Ms C Johnson - Teacher Representative 
 Ms J Morris-Boam - Leeds Voice Children and 

Young People Services Forum 
Representative 

 
14 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed all in attendance to the July meeting of the Scrutiny 
Board (Children’s Services). 
 

15 Late Items  
 

The Chair admitted to the agenda the draft terms of reference for the Board’s 
inquiry into the implications of population growth for children’s services in 
Leeds.  The draft terms of reference were unavailable at the time of agenda 
despatch and needed to be considered as part of agenda item 11 (Minute No. 
22 refers). 
 

16 Declaration of Interests  
 

Councillor Driver declared a personal interest in relation to agenda item 7, 
Request for Scrutiny – City of Leeds High School, due to being a governor at 
South Leeds High School (Minute No. 19 refers). 
 
Mrs Knights declared a personal interest in relation to agenda item 7, Request 
for Scrutiny – City of Leeds High School, due to being a governor at one of 
the feeder primary schools to City of Leeds High School (Minute No. 19 
refers). 
 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 17th September, 2009 

 

Further declarations of interest were made at later points in the meeting 
(Minute Nos. 19, 21 and 23 refer). 
 

17 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors Dowson, R D Feldman, 
Kirkland and Taylor; and Co-opted Members: Mrs Hutchinson, Ms Kayani and 
Mr Wanyonyi.  
 

18 Minutes - 11th June 2009  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 11th June 2009 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

19 Request for Scrutiny - City of Leeds High School  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
presented a request for scrutiny received from Councillors Ewens and Pryke 
relating to consultation on the proposal to close City of Leeds High School 
and replace it with an academy.  
 
The Chair welcomed to the meeting, Pat Toner, Strategic Manager, Education 
Leeds and Councillor Ewens, who had been invited to present the request to 
the Board. 
 
In brief summary, the main highlighted points in submitting the request were: 
 

• Concerns that the methodology was undemocratic. 

• Concerns about the lack of consultation other than with governors and 
staff at City of Leeds High School. 

• Concerns about the limited timescale available to respond to the 
consultation. 

• The lack of accountability and transparency in the process. 
 
In response, the Strategic Manager, Education Leeds made the following 
points: 
 

• Confirmation that 10 organisations wished to be considered as sponsors 
for Academies in Leeds. 

• A number of meetings had taken place, which provided governors with an 
opportunity to express their views and engage with sponsors. 

• Formal consultation was due to commence in September 2009, prior to 
conclusions being presented to the Executive Board. 

• Consultation was taking place citywide and not just limited to the local 
community. 

• The Secretary of State was responsible for determining the sponsor. 
 
Questions and comments were invited and the key issues discussed were: 
 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 17th September, 2009 

 

• Concerns about the lack of consultation prior to the March 2009 Executive 
Board. 

• Concerns that the process was being forced through in order to meet 
government targets. 

• Concerns about the consultation process across all schools in Leeds.  

• Concerns that the uncertain future surrounding City Leeds High School, 
was having a negative effect on school in-take. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Board establish a working group relating to the 
consultation process for school organisation proposals. 
 
(Councillor Selby declared a personal interest in this item due to Parklands 
Girls’ High School being in his ward). 
 

20 Scrutiny Inquiry - 14-19 Education Review  
 

Further to Minute No. 127 of the meeting held on 7th May 2009, the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which updated 
Members on progress with the 14-19 education review. 
 
A copy of the terms of the reference was appended to the report for the 
Board’s information. 
 
Pat Toner, Strategic Manager, Education Leeds, attended the meeting and 
responded to Members’ questions and comments. 
 
In brief summary, the main areas of discussion were: 
 

• Developing proposals for area committees to influence priorities 
relating to children’s services and learning provision. 

• Developing the role of corporate carers and themed champions. 

• Acknowledging the needs of young people with social, emotional and 
behavioural difficulties. 

 
RESOLVED – That subject to the above comments, the report and 
information appended to the report be noted. 
 

21 Leeds Strategic Plan Performance Report for Quarter 4 2008/09  
 

Further to Minute No. 111 of the meeting held on 1st April 2008, the Head of 
Policy, Performance and Improvement submitted a report which presented the 
quarter four performance results for Children’s Services. 
  
The following information was appended to the report: 
  

• Children’s Services Action Tracker Summary (Quarter 4 2008/09);  

• Action Tracker Guidance and Children’s Services Action Trackers 
(Quarter 4 2008-09); and  

• Children’s Services Performance Indicator Report (Quarter 4 2008-09).  



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 17th September, 2009 

 

  
The Chair welcomed to the meeting Councillor Golton, Executive Member 
(Children’s Services) and Councillor Harker, Executive Member (Learning). 
 
In addition, the following representatives attended the meeting: 
 

- Keith Burton, Deputy Director of Children’s Services; 
- Peter Storrie, Head of Performance and Information, Education Leeds; 
- Nicola Engel, Head of Policy and Performance, Learning and Leisure; 

and 
- Joedy Greenhough, Principal Policy and Performance Officer, 

Children’s Services. 
 
Key performance issues were highlighted and in brief summary the main 
areas of discussion were:- 
 

• Acknowledgement of work being undertaken to reduce teenage 
conception. 

• Concern about the figures for narrowing the gap (PI ref: NI92 and NI93) 
and the need to spread good practice across all extended services 
clusters. 

• Ongoing concern about the NEET group. It was suggested that the 
Board hear from the new provider at some point in the future. 

• Concern about primary school obesity and the need to ensure that 
appropriate safeguarding was in place.  

• Concern about the percentage of half days missed in primary and 
secondary schools (Ref: BV-45 & BV-46).  The Board was particularly 
concerned about persistent absenteeism and the need for a more 
sophisticated breakdown of statistics.  

• Concern about schools that had stayed open in last year’s bad weather 
being penalised in attendance statistics.  

• Concern about the threshold for reviewing cases of school absence 
and the need for greater consistency in ensuring that the most serious 
cases were dealt with first. 

• Confirmation that measurement of GCSE attainment by pupils with 
special educational needs was not at the expense of meeting the 
appropriate curriculum needs of this group of pupils (Ref: NI 105). 

 
RESOLVED – That the report and information appended to the report be 
noted. 
 
(Councillor Lancaster declared a personal interest in this item due to being 
LEA Governor (Vice-Chair) at Carr Manor High School). 
 
(Mrs Knights declared a personal interest in this item due to being a Foster 
Carer and Member of the Leeds Admissions Forum). 
 

22 Youth Service user and non-user surveys 2009  
 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 17th September, 2009 

 

Further to Minute No. 125 of the meeting held on 7th May 2009, the Director of 
Children’s Services submitted a report which presented the results of the 
Youth Service user and non-user surveys 2009. 
 
The following representatives from Children’s Services attended the meeting 
and responded to Members’ questions and comments: 
 

- Keith Burton, Deputy Director of Children’s Services; 
- John Bradshaw, Curriculum Development Manager; and 
- Jean Davey, Principal Youth Officer. 

 
Councillor Harker, Executive Member (Learning) was also in attendance. 
 
In brief summary, the key areas of discussion were: 
 

• Concern about how the surveys were presented and the type of 
questions raised. 

• The need for greater engagement with non-users of youth service 
provision, particularly through developing work with schools to promote 
services. 

• Issues relating to confidence levels in surveys, and the appropriate 
number of responses required. 

• The need to improve transport provision for young people with special 
educational needs to access youth provision. 

• The role of area committees in shaping local provision. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report and consultation findings be noted. 
 
(Ms Morris-Boam left the meeting at 12.16 pm, Councillor Lancaster at 12.23 
pm and Councillor Selby at 12.29 pm, during the consideration of this item). 
 

23 Draft Terms of Reference for Scrutiny Inquiry - Population Growth  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
invited the Board to agree terms of reference for the Board’s inquiry into the 
implications of population growth for children’s services in Leeds. The draft 
terms of reference had been submitted for Members’ consideration. 
  

The Board was advised that the Scrutiny Board Procedure Rules Guidance 
Notes required that before embarking on an inquiry, the Board considered the 
views of the relevant Director and Executive Member.  This inquiry had been 
requested by the Executive Member and Director of Children’s Services. No 
further comments on the draft terms of reference were reported. 
 
In brief summary, the main areas of discussion were: 
 

• The impact of the rise in population and the need to identify areas of 
concern. 

• The impact on school places in some parts of the city. 
  



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 17th September, 2009 

 

RESOLVED – 
  
(a) That the report and information appended to the report be noted; and 
(b) That the terms of reference for the inquiry be approved. 
 
(Mr Falkingham declared a personal interest in this item due to being a 
Member of the Leeds Admissions Forum). 
 

24 Work Programme  
 

A report was submitted by the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
which put forward proposals for the Scrutiny Board’s work programme for the 
remainder of the current municipal year. 
  
Appended to the report for Members’ information was the current version of 
the Board’s work programme, an extract from the Forward Plan of Key 
Decisions for the period 1st July to 31st October 2009, which related to the 
Board’s remit, together with the minutes from the Executive Board meeting 
held on 17th June 2009. 
 
In addition to work already agreed in June, the following areas of work were 
agreed: 
  

• 21st Century Schools and Rose review (combined into a single inquiry 
with a primary focus) 

• City of Leeds Request  (The Principal Scrutiny Adviser agreed to e-mail 
the Board to establish Members interested in serving on this working 
group). 

 
The Chair informed Members that there might be an opportunity to 
programme other potential areas for scrutiny later in the year. 
  
RESOLVED – That the Board’s Principal Scrutiny Advisor be requested to 
update and timetable the Board’s work programme with a view to 
incorporating the above inquiries and areas of work. 
 

25 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Thursday 17th September 2009 at 9.45 am with a pre-meeting for Board 
Members at 9.15 am. 
 
 
(The meeting concluded at 1.05 pm). 
 
 
 


